T B  1 1 - 5 8 2 0 - 8 9 0 - 2 0 - 2 2
TECHNICAL BULLETIN
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
INSTALLATION KIT,
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT, MK-2311/VRC
(NSN 5895-01-216-9744) (EIC: N/A)
TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF RADIO SET
AN/VRC-89/91/92 SERIES

QUANTITY
SMR FIGURE,
AND PART NUMBER CODE ITEM NO.
5995-01-222-4210 Cable Assembly, Special Purpose, Electrical 2 PAOZZA 4-3, 1
CX-13293/VRC (4 FT. 0 IN) (A3014034-1)
5995-01-225-1655 Cable Assembly, Power, Electrical 1 PAOZZA 4-3, 3
CX-13303/VRC (1 FT. 6 IN) (A3014040-6)
5995-01-226-5482 Cable Assembly, Power, Electrical 1 PAOZZA 4-3, 2
CX-13303/VRC (2 FT, 6 IN) (A3014040-5)
Figure 4-3. TSEC/KY-57 Illustrated Parts List
9
TB 11-5820-890-20-22
4.3.3 Consumable Materials. The table below lists materials required for installation but not supplied with MK.
NSN NOMENCLATURE
8040-00-117-8510 Adhesive-Sealant, Clear, RTV
6850-00-880-7616 Silicone Compound, MIL-S-8660
4.4 Tools and Test, Measurement, and Diagnostic Equipment (TMDE) Required. The following tools and
TMDE are needed for installation.
NOMENCLATURE NSN QUANTITY
Radio Set* 1
Pocket Knife, Electrician’s 5110-00-240-5943 1
Screwdriver, No. 2 Point Phillips, 4 in 5120-00-234-8913 1
Screwdriver, 1/4 in Flatblade, 4 in 5120-00-222-8852 1
Pliers, Round Nose 5120-00-240-6172 1
Pliers, Diagonal Cutting 5110-00-965-0974 1
Wrench, Open/Box: 7/16 in 5120-00-228-9505 1
112 in 5120-00-228-9506 1
9/16 in 5120-00-228-9507 1
Handle, Socket Wrench 5120-00-240-5364 1
Socket: 7/16 in 5120-00-227-6703 1
112 in 5120-00-237-0977 1
9/16 in 5120-00-227-6704 1
Electric Drill 5130-00-889-8994 1
Drill Bits: 11/32 in 5133-00-227-9664 1
9/32 in 5133-00-222-9374 1
13/64 in 5133-00-243-9612 1
1 1/4in 1
* Use radio issued with your vehicle if available.
10
TB 11-5820-890-20-22
5. INSTALLATION
This section describes
PROCEDURES.
where and how to install MK items in the vehicle. See figure 5-1 for an overall view of
where vehicular MK equipment, as well as radio components, typically will be installed. When installing MK
equipment, be sure to read and follow instructions and illustrations carefully. If Radio Set AN/VRC-89/91/92 is to
be installed, communications security equipment (TSEC/KY-57) will need to be installed also; see section 5.6 for
information. To install MT-6353/VRC mounting base, see section 5.7 for instructions.
Figure 5-1 (1). MK and Radio Installation: MK Equipment Locations
11
TB 11-5820-890-20-22
Figure 5-1 (2). MK and Radio Installation: Radio Equipment Locations
12
TB 11-5820-890-20-22
5.1 Installation of Antenna AS-3900/VRC (antenna). Use the following procedure to install both antennas.
See figure 5-1 (1) locations.
5.1.1 Installation of Antenna Base.
ITEM ACTION REMARKS
NOTE
Apply a thin coat of adhesive-sealant to both sides of each internal/external-toothed (lET)